COMMUNITY APATHY TO ADDRESSCHILD
NEGLIGENCE OF HAYU CHILDREN: A Case Study of
Ramechhap Municipality

A THESIS
Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development
Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
For the Degree of Master of Artsin
Rural Development

Submitted by
MIRA KHATRI
Exam Roll N0.281049
TU, Regd No. 6-2-22-436-2007

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
March, 2018



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis entitted Community Apathy to Address Child Negligence of Hayu
Children: A Case Study of Ramechhap Municipality is prepared by Ms. Mira Khatri
under my guidance and supervision for the partia requirements of Master’s Degree in
Rural Development. Therefore, this thesis is recommended to the evaluation
committee for itsfinal approval.

Prof. Dr. Prem Sharma
(Supervisor)

Date: 2074-11-18

(2 March 2018)



APPROVAL SHEET

This is to certify that the thesis entitted Community Apathy to Address Child
Negligence of Hayu Children: A Case Study of Ramechhap Municipality written
and submitted by Ms. MiraKhatri has been examined. It has been declared successful
for fulfillment of the academic requirements toward the completion of Master of Arts

in Rural Development.

Approved by

External Examiner and Head of Department
Pro. Dr. Puspha Kamal Subedi

Prof. Dr. Prem Sharma
Supervisor

Date; 2074-11-20
(4 March 2018)



DECLARATION

This thesis entitted Community Apathy to Address Child Negligence of Hayu
Children: A Case Study of Ramechhap Municipality is a presentation of my original
research work. Wherever contributions of others are involved, every effort is made to
indicate this clearly, with due reference to the literature, and acknowledgement of

collaborative research and discussions.

The work was done under the guidance of Professor Dr. Prem Sharma, at Tribhuvan
University, Kirtipur.

MiraKhatri
Date: 2074-11-13

(25 February 2018)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The thesis entitted Community Apathy to Address Child Negligence of Hayu
Children: A Case Study of Ramechhap Municipality has been prepared as a partia
fulfillment for M.A. Degree in Rural Development. For this present study, | am
grateful for my supervisor Dr.Prem Sharma, Professor of the Central Department of
Rural Development, TU Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal who has encouraged and guided
me all time while preparing and writing this thesis.

| would like to express my sincere thanks to my respected teachers of the Central
Department of Rural Development, TU, Kirtipur and other staffs who provided me
valuable suggestion during this thesis work. My sincere acknowledgement also goes
to all the staffs of Central Library.

| have also benefited from the people who have participated in my research work as
they spare their valuable time in discussion about their problems individually and in
group to strengthen my understanding and making this study possible. Therefore, |
must extend my sincere thanks to them. | also wish to express my special thanks to
my friend who supported me for the data collection, interview and the focus group
discussion without which this study would not have been completed.

| am also thankful to the officers and staffs of the Ramechhap Municipality office
who provided me the data regarding the study area. They did not feel tedious
whenever | asked them support for my thesis.

Last but not the least | would like to extend my hearty thanks to my beloved parents
for their financial aswell as moral support in my whole academic life.
MiraKhatri
Date: 4 March 2018



ABSTRACT

The present thesis entitled Community Apathy to Address Child Negligence of Hayu
Children: A Case Study of Ramechhap Municipality is the partial fulfillment of the

requirements for the Rural Development.

The genera objective of the study is to find out the present condition of Hayu children
from the perspective of the Negligence. The specific objectives of study area are to
analyze the causes and effects of child negligence and role of the community to

minimize the existing child negligence.

Child negligence is not taken as serioudy as the child abuse since the impacts of the
child abuse can be seen whereas the impacts of the neglect cannot be seen. But the
effects of the child negligence can be long lasting. There are no reports on the
prevaence of child negligence in the hayu community and the cases of child negligence
are till not considered as important as child abuse. In abuse children get scars and
bruises and the cases of child abuse are visible, however the cases of child negligence
are not visible. Therefore, based on their access to the educationa facilities and health
facilities, mentioned above we can draw the picture in our mind that the place where

primary needs of the children are not taken well care.

Out of the 58 households were surveyed both primary and secondary sources were
used for the purpose of data collection. Questionnaire schedule, key informant
interview, focus group discussion and observation were used for primary data.

'Hayu' is identified as one of indigenous group which is listed as one of the
endangered caste of Nepal. It is focused to find out effects, causes of the child
negligence in the community. It is observed that the existence of child negligence and
the lack of awareness in community regarding this. So, the government should
provide different program. Government should provides regular classes for specia

education to change their traditional mind.

It is hoped that this study community apathy on child negligence is an important
work. Thus, attempt will serve as a valuable document now and in future to formulate



policies, strategies, development programmer and projects for upliftment of the status

of Hayu children to minimize the negligence and its risks.

This thesis discuss about the negligence of hayu children of Ramechhap

Municipality.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration i

Recommendation Letter i

Approval Sheet i
Acknowledgements v
Abstract %
Table of Contents vii
List of Tables Xi
Acronyms Xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1-8
1.1  Background 1
1.2  Statement of the Problem 6
1.3  Research Question 7
1.4  Objective of the Study 7
15 Limitation of the study 8
1.6  Significance of the study 8
CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE 9-11
2.1 Background 9
2.2 Negligence of Hayu Children 9
2.3  Role of Community 10
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 12-14
3.1  Research Design 12
3.2  Rational of the Selection and Sampling Area 12
3.3  Natureand Sources of Data Collection 13

3.3.1 Primary Sources of Data 13

3.3.2 Secondary Sources of Data 13
3.4  DataCoallection Tools and Techniques 13

3.4.1 Survey 13

3.4.2 Informal Interview 13

3.4.3 Focus Group Discussion 14



35

Methods of Data Analysis

14

CHAPTER FOUR: DATAPRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS15-32

41

4.2

4.3

4.4
4.5

Apathy on Child Negligence in Hayu Children
4.1.1 Physica Neglect

4.1.2 Supervisory Neglect

4.1.3 Educationa Status

4.1.4 Abandonment

4.1.5 Medical Status

4.1.6 Emotiona Neglect

Causes of Negligence

42.1 Poverty

4.2.2 Lack of Education

4.2.3 Lack of Knowledge and Skills
4.2.4 |solated Community

4.25 Employment Activities

4.2.6 Inadequate Housing

4.2.7 Regular Consumption of Alcohol

Effects of Negligence

4.3.1 Relationshipsand Attachment
4.3.2 Brain Development

4.3.3 Poor Appearance and Hygiene
4.3.4 Hedth and Development Problems
4.3.3 Poor Educationa Performance
4.3.3 Continuation of Child Negligence

Role of Community

Awareness on Child Protection Mechanism
45.1 Municipal Child Protection Committee
45.2 Case study

15
15
16
17
19
20
20
21
21
22
23
23
23
24
24

24
25
25
25
26
26
27

27
29-33
29
32



CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATIONS

51 Summary
52 Conclusion
53 Recommendations

REFRENCES
APPENDI X-A

APPENDI X-B

33

35

36-37

38-40

40-42



TableNo. 1
TableNo. 2
TableNo. 3

TableNo. 4
TableNo. 5
TableNo. 6
TableNo. 7
TableNo. 8
TableNo. 9
Table No. 10
TableNo. 11
TableNo. 12
TableNo. 13

LIST OF TABLE

Basic Needs of Children

Accessibility to School

Grade of the students as per age according to Nepal
Education System

Distribution According to Grade and Age

Attention of Parentsin Children's Education Requirement
Status of Abandonment

Status of Basic Health Facilities

Status of Maintaining Discipline at Home

Source of Income

Distribution of Families by Educational Status

Status of Hygiene

Distribution of Children by Educational Performance
Distribution of Family on Awareness on Child Protection

Mechanism

15
16

17
17

19
20
20
21
22
25
26

27



ACRONYMS

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

DDC District Development Committee

HDI Human Devel opment Index

INGO International Non-Government Organization
NGO Non-Government Organization

NHDR Nepa Human Development Report

NLSS Nepal Living Standard Survey

PRA Participatory Rural Appraisal

VDC Village Development Committee

UNICEF United Nations Children's Fund



