# COMMUNITY APATHY TO ADDRESS CHILD NEGLIGENCE OF HAYU CHILDREN: A Case Study of Ramechhap Municipality

#### **A THESIS**

Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements For the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development

> Submitted by MIRA KHATRI Exam Roll No.281049 TU, Regd No. 6-2-22-436-2007

Central Department of Rural Development Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal March, 2018

### **RECOMMENDATION LETTER**

This thesis entitled *Community Apathy to Address Child Negligence of Hayu Children: A Case Study of Ramechhap Municipality* is prepared by Ms. Mira Khatri under my guidance and supervision for the partial requirements of Master's Degree in Rural Development. Therefore, this thesis is recommended to the evaluation committee for its final approval.

....

Prof. Dr. Prem Sharma (Supervisor)

Date: 2074-11-18

(2 March 2018)

### **APPROVAL SHEET**

This is to certify that the thesis entitled *Community Apathy to Address Child Negligence of Hayu Children: A Case Study of Ramechhap Municipality* written and submitted by Ms. Mira Khatri has been examined. It has been declared successful for fulfillment of the academic requirements toward the completion of Master of Arts in Rural Development.

#### Approved by

External Examiner and Head of Department Pro. Dr. Puspha Kamal Subedi

Prof. Dr. Prem Sharma Supervisor

Date: 2074-11-20 (4 March 2018)

#### DECLARATION

This thesis entitled *Community Apathy to Address Child Negligence of Hayu Children: A Case Study of Ramechhap Municipality* is a presentation of my original research work. Wherever contributions of others are involved, every effort is made to indicate this clearly, with due reference to the literature, and acknowledgement of collaborative research and discussions.

The work was done under the guidance of Professor Dr. Prem Sharma, at Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur.

.....

Mira Khatri

Date: 2074-11-13

(25 February 2018)

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The thesis entitled *Community Apathy to Address Child Negligence of Hayu Children: A Case Study of Ramechhap Municipality* has been prepared as a partial fulfillment for M.A. Degree in Rural Development. For this present study, I am grateful for my supervisor Dr.Prem Sharma, Professor of the Central Department of Rural Development, TU Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal who has encouraged and guided me all time while preparing and writing this thesis.

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my respected teachers of the Central Department of Rural Development, TU, Kirtipur and other staffs who provided me valuable suggestion during this thesis work. My sincere acknowledgement also goes to all the staffs of Central Library.

I have also benefited from the people who have participated in my research work as they spare their valuable time in discussion about their problems individually and in group to strengthen my understanding and making this study possible. Therefore, I must extend my sincere thanks to them. I also wish to express my special thanks to my friend who supported me for the data collection, interview and the focus group discussion without which this study would not have been completed.

I am also thankful to the officers and staffs of the Ramechhap Municipality office who provided me the data regarding the study area. They did not feel tedious whenever I asked them support for my thesis.

Last but not the least I would like to extend my hearty thanks to my beloved parents for their financial as well as moral support in my whole academic life.

> Mira Khatri Date: 4 March 2018

#### ABSTRACT

The present thesis entitled *Community Apathy to Address Child Negligence of Hayu Children: A Case Study of Ramechhap Municipality* is the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Rural Development.

The general objective of the study is to find out the present condition of Hayu children from the perspective of the Negligence. The specific objectives of study area are to analyze the causes and effects of child negligence and role of the community to minimize the existing child negligence.

Child negligence is not taken as seriously as the child abuse since the impacts of the child abuse can be seen whereas the impacts of the neglect cannot be seen. But the effects of the child negligence can be long lasting. There are no reports on the prevalence of child negligence in the hayu community and the cases of child negligence are still not considered as important as child abuse. In abuse children get scars and bruises and the cases of child abuse are visible, however the cases of child negligence are not visible. Therefore, based on their access to the educational facilities and health facilities, mentioned above we can draw the picture in our mind that the place where primary needs of the children are not taken well care.

Out of the 58 households were surveyed both primary and secondary sources were used for the purpose of data collection. Questionnaire schedule, key informant interview, focus group discussion and observation were used for primary data.

'Hayu' is identified as one of indigenous group which is listed as one of the endangered caste of Nepal. It is focused to find out effects, causes of the child negligence in the community. It is observed that the existence of child negligence and the lack of awareness in community regarding this. So, the government should provide different program. Government should provides regular classes for special education to change their traditional mind.

It is hoped that this study community apathy on child negligence is an important work. Thus, attempt will serve as a valuable document now and in future to formulate

policies, strategies, development programmer and projects for upliftment of the status of Hayu children to minimize the negligence and its risks.

This thesis discuss about the negligence of hayu children of Ramechhap Municipality.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Decl	aration		i	
Reco	mmenda	ation Letter	ii	
Appr	iii			
Ackn	iv			
Abstract				
Tabl	e of Con	tents	vii	
List o	xi			
Acro	nyms		xii	
CH	APTEF	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-8	
1.1	Backg	ground	1	
1.2	Stater	nent of the Problem	6	
1.3	Resea	rch Question	7	
1.4	Objec	tive of the Study	7	
1.5	Limita	ation of the study	8	
1.6	Signif	ficance of the study	8	
CH	APTEF	R TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	9-11	
2.1	Backg	ground	9	
2.2	Negli	gence of Hayu Children	9	
2.3	Role of Community			
CH	артеб	R THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	12-14	
3.1	Resea	rch Design	12	
3.2	Rational of the Selection and Sampling Area		12	
3.3	Natur	e and Sources of Data Collection	13	
	3.3.1	Primary Sources of Data	13	
	3.3.2	Secondary Sources of Data	13	
3.4	Data Collection Tools and Techniques		13	
	3.4.1	Survey	13	
	3.4.2	Informal Interview	13	
	3.4.3	Focus Group Discussion	14	

CHAPTER FOUR: DATAPRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS 15-32					
4.1	Apath	y on Child Negligence in Hayu Children	15		
	4.1.1	Physical Neglect	15		
	4.1.2	Supervisory Neglect	16		
	4.1.3	Educational Status	17		
	4.1.4	Abandonment	19		
	4.1.5	Medical Status	20		
	4.1.6	Emotional Neglect	20		
4.2	Cause	es of Negligence	21		
	4.2.1	Poverty	21		
	4.2.2	Lack of Education	22		
	4.2.3	Lack of Knowledge and Skills	23		
	4.2.4	Isolated Community	23		
	4.2.5	Employment Activities	23		
	4.2.6	Inadequate Housing	24		
	4.2.7	Regular Consumption of Alcohol	24		
4.3	Effects of Negligence		24		
	4.3.1	Relationships and Attachment	25		
	4.3.2	Brain Development	25		
	4.3.3	Poor Appearance and Hygiene	25		
	4.3.4	Health and Development Problems	26		
	4.3.3	Poor Educational Performance	26		
	4.3.3	Continuation of Child Negligence	27		
4.4	Role	e of Community 2			
4.5	Awareness on Child Protection Mechanism				
	4.5.1	Municipal Child Protection Committee	29		
	4.5.2	Case study	32		

# CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Summary	33	
5.2	Conclusion	34	
5.3	Recommendations	35	
REF	36-37		
APPENDIX-A			
APP	PENDIX-B	40-42	

# LIST OF TABLE

Table No. 1	:	Basic Needs of Children	15
Table No. 2	:	Accessibility to School	16
Table No. 3	:	Grade of the students as per age according to Nepal	
		Education System	17
Table No. 4	:	Distribution According to Grade and Age	17
Table No. 5	:	Attention of Parents in Children's Education Requirement	18
Table No. 6	:	Status of Abandonment	19
Table No. 7	:	Status of Basic Health Facilities	20
Table No. 8	:	Status of Maintaining Discipline at Home	20
Table No. 9	:	Source of Income	21
Table No. 10	:	Distribution of Families by Educational Status	22
Table No. 11	:	Status of Hygiene	25
Table No. 12	:	Distribution of Children by Educational Performance	26
Table No. 13	:	Distribution of Family on Awareness on Child Protection	
		Mechanism	27

## ACRONYMS

CBS	Central Bureau of Statistics
DDC	District Development Committee
HDI	Human Development Index
INGO	International Non-Government Organization
NGO	Non-Government Organization
NHDR	Nepal Human Development Report
NLSS	Nepal Living Standard Survey
PRA	Participatory Rural Appraisal
VDC	Village Development Committee
UNICEF	United Nations Children's Fund